DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

GOVERNMENTAL CENTER

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS



COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 950604070 (406) 454-2160

FAX (408) 454-2385

April 27, 1998

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: SAN ANDREAS ROAD BIKELANE PHASE 3, CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 1

Members of the Board:

Following completion of the bidding process for this project and as a result of the severe winter rains this year, the condition of San Andreas Road has become considerably worse. Consequently, in lieu of the planned slurry seal to repair areas of damaged roadway, it has become necessary to dig out sections of the roadway and replace it with asphalt concrete. Operations had originally planned to perform any digouts necessary in conjunction with this project but were unable to do so because of additional work generated by the winter rains. In addition, the bottom of an existing 18" culvert under San Andreas Road has deteriorated and is leaking. The culvert needs to be replaced prior to resurfacing of the road. The contractor has submitted a proposal to do the additional work, and the department has reviewed the proposal and finds it acceptable.

Attached is Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$52,650.00 for the additional work. Funds are available in the contract contingency and the road fund to cover this additional work.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

- 1. Approve Contract Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$52,650.00.
- 2. Authorize the Chairperson of the Board to sign the contract change order.

3. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the signed documents to Public Works. for further processing.

Yours truly,

JOHN A. FANTHAM
Director of Public Works

LG:mg

Attachments

RECOMMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Public Works

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT

0: Board of Supervisors	FROM: PII-BLIC WORKS (Dept
County Administrative Officer County Counsel Auditor-Controller	PII-BLIC WORKS (Dept.
he Board of Supervisors is hereby req	uested to approve the attache\ ${f a_g}$ reement and authorize the execution of the same.
Said agreement is between theGRANITE CONSTRUCTION and, P.O. BOX 720, WATS	ON COMPANY
	WATSONVILLE SLOUGH.
. The agreement is needed BECAUSI BY CONTRACT.	E THE WORK CAN BE DONE MOST EXPEDITIOUSLY AND ECONOMICALLY
	JUNE 30, 1998 OARD APPROVAL to XNIKKXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
. Anticipated Exit is \$ 54.000.00	(Fixed amount; Monthly rate; Not to exceed
Remarks: CONTRACT TOTAL TOTAL \$233,258.88	\$213.159.00; CONTINGENCIES \$4,738.20; OVERHEAD \$15,352.80 \$233,150.00
. Appropriations are budgeted in <u>95.</u>	LO49 3595 PO0600 (621100) (Index#)(35 gus b o b j e c t
NOTE: IF APPRO	PRIATIONS ARE INSUFFICIENT, ATTACH COMPLETED FORM AUD-74
Appropriations are not available and ho	GARY A. KNUTSON, Auditor - Controller By
oroposoi reviewed and approved. It is no DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS	(A)
₹emarks:	(Agency). County Administrative Officer (Analyst) By John July Date 4/78/98
Agreement approved as to form. Date	
Distribution: Bd. of Supv White Auditor-Controller - Blue County Counsel - ADDE - Concry Auditor-Controller - Pink Originating Dept Goldenrod *Topig. Opt. if rejected. ADM - 29 (6/95)	State of California) County of Santa Cruz) ex-officio Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Cruz, State of California, do hereby certify that the foregoing request for approval of agreement was approved by said Board of Supervisors as recommended by the County Administrative Officer by an order duly entered in the minutes of said Board on County Administrative Officer 19 By Deputy Clerk